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STAFF REPORT: APPEAL SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

County of Santa Barbara

LOCAL DECISION:

Approval with Conditions

APPEAL NO.:

A-4-STB-12-015

APPLICANTS:

Alan and Kathryn Van Vliet

APPELLANTS:

Margaret J. Dent, Trustee of The Margaret J. Dent 2004 Revocable
Trust dated May 17, 2004; Jesse T. Rogers and Melinda Rogers, CoTrustees of The Rogers Family 1995 Trust dated March 31, 1995;
Arnold W. Jones III, Trustee of The Melinda B. Rogers 2003
Irrevocable Trust dated August 22, 2003; and Arnold W. Jones III,
Trustee of The Mark C. Basham 2003 Irrevocable Trust dated
August 22, 2003.

PROJECT LOCATION:

1717 Fernald Point Lane, Montecito, Santa Barbara County
(APN 007-380-021)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Construction of three areas of first floor residential additions
totaling 29 sq. ft., a 422 sq. ft. second floor residential addition, two areas of garage additions
totaling 130 sq. ft., addition of 169 sq. ft., 9 ft. tall flat-roofed carport, demolition of approx. 83
sq. ft. of existing residence, demolition and reconstruction of pool, construction of a new wall
and entry gates, installation of new landscape and hardscape materials and 98 cu. yds. grading
(72 cu. yds. cut and 26 cu. yds. fill).
MOTION & RESOLUTION: Page 5
SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION: NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE EXISTS
Staff recommends that the Commission determine that no substantial issue exists with respect
to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed. The motion and resolution for a “no
substantial issue” finding are found on page 5. The appellants contend that the approved project
is not consistent with policies and provisions of Santa Barbara County’s certified Local Coastal
Program with regard to: (1) non-conforming uses, (2) environmentally sensitive habitat area, (3)
private views of the mountains and protection of residential privacy, and (4) other issues
including: parking and access during construction, construction noise and debris, pool equipment
noise, lighting, and mid-project changes. The standard of review at this stage of an appeal
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requires the Commission to determine whether the appeal of the project, as approved, raises a
substantial issue with respect to its conformity to the standards set forth in the certified Local
Coastal Program or the public access policies of the Coastal Act that the appellants raise in their
appeal (see Page 6 for criteria).
The proposed project does not raise a substantial issue regarding the project’s conformance with
the relevant LCP policies. The proposed project includes minor residential additions to an
existing 3,302 sq. ft. single family residence, including 29 sq. ft. first floor and 422 sq. ft. second
floor addition, 130 sq. ft. garage addition, carport, demolition of approximately 83 sq. ft. of
existing residential sq. ft., demolition and reconstruction of pool, construction of a new wall and
entry gates, installation of new landscape and hardscape materials and 98 cu. yds. grading
located at 1717 Fernald Point Lane in the Montecito area of Santa Barbara County. The
maximum height of the residence with the 422 sq. ft. new second story addition will be 23 feet
and the remaining height of the residence will remain 16 feet. The site is in a residentially zoned
area of Montecito, does not abut the beach, and does not contain any ESHA. The proposed
project will comply with the LCP policies related to nonconforming uses and buildings,
environmentally sensitive habitat area, and views. The County’s findings indicate that the
proposed additions comply with LCP policies and provisions regarding nonconforming uses and
structures because the residential use is conforming and the residential building and proposed
addition conforms with the all applicable LCP standards, including the applicable guidance
document, the Montecito Architectural Guidelines and Development Standards. Further, the
County’s findings indicate that only minor view impacts could be associated with such a small
second story addition. The County has also imposed several coastal development permit (CDP)
conditions to minimize construction related impacts and impacts due to lighting and noise.
As described in detail in the findings below (Section D.), the County’s record adequately
supports its position that the proposed project is consistent with all applicable LCP policies
regarding nonconforming uses, ESHA, views, and potential construction, lighting, and noise
related impacts. In addition, the proposed development is relatively minor in scope, does not
have a significant adverse effect on coastal resources, has little precedential value, and does not
raise issues of regional or statewide significance. Therefore, the staff recommendation herein is
to find that no substantial issue is raised with regard to the grounds of appeal.
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I. APPEAL JURISDICTION AND PROCEDURES
A. APPEAL PROCEDURES
The Coastal Act provides that after certification of Local Coastal Programs (LCPs), a local
government’s actions on Coastal Development Permit applications for development in certain
areas and for certain types of development may be appealed to the Coastal Commission. Local
governments must provide notice to the Commission of their coastal development permit actions.
During a period of ten working days following Commission receipt of a notice of local permit
action for an appealable development, an appeal of the action may be filed with the Commission.
1.

Appeal Areas

Approvals of CDPs by cities or counties may be appealed if the development authorized is to be
located within the appealable areas, which include the areas between the sea and the first public
road paralleling the sea, within 300 feet of the inland extent of any beach or of the mean hightide line of the sea where there is no beach, whichever is greater, on state tidelands, or along or
within 100 feet of natural watercourses and lands within 300 feet of the top of the seaward face
of a coastal bluff. (Coastal Act Section 30603[a]). Any development approved by a County that
is not designated as a principal permitted use within a zoning district may also be appealed to the
Commission irrespective of its geographic location within the Coastal Zone. (Coastal Act
Section 30603[a][4]). Finally, developments which constitute major public works or major
energy facilities may be appealed to the Commission. (Coastal Act Section 30603[a][5]).
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In this case, the project site is located at 1717 Fernald Point Lane in the Montecito Area, Santa
Barbara County. (Exhibit 1). The County’s approval is appealable to the Coastal Commission
because the site is located in an area between the sea and the first public road.
2.

Grounds for Appeal

The grounds for appeal of a local government approval of development shall be limited to an
allegation that the development does not conform to the standards set forth in the certified Local
Coastal Program or the public access policies set forth in Division 20 of the Public Resources
Code. (Coastal Act Section 30603[b][1])
3.

Substantial Issue Determination

Section 30625(b) of the Coastal Act requires the Commission to hear an appeal unless the
Commission determines that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which the
appeal was filed. When Commission staff recommends that no substantial issue exists with
respect to the grounds of the appeal, the Commission will hear arguments and vote on the
“substantial issue” question. A majority vote of the Commissioners present is required to
determine that the Commission will not hear an appeal. If the Commission determines that no
substantial issue exists, then the local government’s coastal development permit action will be
considered final.
4.

De Novo Permit Hearing

Should the Commission determine that a substantial issue does exist, the Commission will
consider the CDP application de novo. The applicable test for the Commission to consider in a
de novo review of the project is whether the entire proposed development is in conformity with
the certified Local Coastal Program. Thus, the Commission’s review at the de novo hearing is
not limited to the appealable development as defined in the first paragraph of this Section I. If a
de novo hearing is held, testimony may be taken from all interested persons.

B. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTION AND FILING OF APPEAL
On August 24, 2011, the project was heard and approved by the Montecito Planning Commission
(11CDH-00000-00008). The Montecito Planning Commission’s approval was appealed by the
appellants and the appeal was heard by the Board of Supervisors on February 21, 2012 (Case No.
10APL-00000-00019). The County of Santa Barbara Board of Supervisors denied the appeal of
Case No. 10APL-00000-00019, thereby upholding the Montecito Planning Commission’s
approval of Case No. 11CDH-00000-00008 on February 21, 2012.
The Notice of Final Action for the project was received by Commission staff on March 1, 2012.
Notice was provided of the ten working day appeal period, which began on March 1, 2012 and
ended on March 14, 2012.
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The subject appeal was filed during the appeal period on March 12, 2012. Commission staff
notified the County, the applicant, and all interested parties that were listed on the appeal and
requested that the County provide its administrative record for the permit. The administrative
record was received on March 16, 2012.

II. STAFF RECOMMENDATION ON SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE
MOTION:

I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. A-4-STB-12015 raises NO substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which
the appeal has been filed under § 30603 of the Coastal Act.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends a YES vote. Passage of this motion will result in a finding of No Substantial
Issue and adoption of the following resolution and findings. If the Commission finds No
Substantial Issue, the Commission will not hear the application de novo and the local action
will become final and effective. The motion passes only by an affirmative vote by a majority of
the Commissioners present.
RESOLUTION TO FIND NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE:
The Commission hereby finds that Appeal No. A-4-STB-12-015 raises No Substantial Issue with
respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under Section 30603 of the Coastal Act
regarding consistency with the Certified LCP and/or the public access and recreation policies of
the Coastal Act.

III. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS FOR NO SUBSTANTIAL
ISSUE
The Commission hereby finds and declares:

A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND
The County of Santa Barbara approved construction of three areas of first floor residential
additions totaling 29 sq. ft., a 422 sq. ft. second floor residential addition, two areas of garage
additions totaling 130 sq. ft., addition of 169 sq. ft., 9 ft. tall flat-roofed carport, demolition of
approximately 83 sq. ft. of existing residence, demolition and reconstruction of pool,
construction of a new wall and entry gates, installation of new landscape and hardscape materials
and 98 cu. yds. grading (72 cu. yds. cut and 26 cu. yds. fill). (Exhibit 3)
The project site is located at 1717 Fernald Point Lane in Montecito, Santa Barbara County.
(Exhibits 1 & 2) The 0.42 acre site is in a residentially zoned area of Montecito, zoned, “1-E-1,
Single Family Residential, minimum lot size 1 acre (gross)”. The existing development on the
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property consists of a 3,302 sq. ft. 16 ft. tall single family residence, 658 sq. ft attached garage,
pool, and fencing. The surrounding neighborhood is comprised of one and two story residences.
The subject property does not abut the sandy beach. An adjacent parcel developed with a singlefamily residence is located between the beach and the subject parcel. The parcel does not contain
any environmentally sensitive habitat area and no native vegetation would be removed for the
proposed project.

B. LOCAL PERMIT HISTORY
The project was reviewed by the Montecito Board of Architectural Review (MBAR) on March
14, 2011 and April 25, 2011 and the MBAR accepted the design. On August 24, 2011, the
project was heard and approved by the Montecito Planning Commission (MPC). The appellants
submitted letters in opposition to the project to both the MBAR and the MPC. The appellants
appealed the decision of the MPC to the County Board of Supervisors. Before the appeal was
heard by the Board of Supervisors, a facilitation meeting was conducted between the applicant
and the appellants by Santa Barbara County Counsel on October 27, 2011 and the parties were
not able to resolve the appeal issues. Subsequently, the appeal of the Montecito Planning
Commission’s approval was heard by the Board of Supervisors on February 21, 2012 (Case No.
10APL-00000-00019).
The County of Santa Barbara Board of Supervisors denied the appeal of Case No. 10APL00000-00019, thereby upholding the Montecito Planning Commission’s approval of Case No.
11CDH-00000-00008 on February 21, 2012.

C. APPELLANTS’ CONTENTIONS
The County’s action was appealed by Margaret J. Dent, Trustee of The Margaret J. Dent 2004
Revocable Trust dated May 17, 2004; Jesse T. Rogers and Melinda Rogers, Co-Trustees of The
Rogers Family 1995 Trust dated March 31, 1995; Arnold W. Jones III, Trustee of The Melinda
B. Rogers 2003 Irrevocable Trust dated August 22, 2003; and Arnold W. Jones III, Trustee of
The Mark C. Basham 2003 Irrevocable Trust dated August 22, 2003. The appeal was filed on
March 12, 2012, attached as Exhibit 4. The appeal asserts that the approved project is
inconsistent with policies and provisions of Santa Barbara County’s certified Local Coastal
Program with regard to: (1) non-conforming uses, (2) environmentally sensitive habitat area, (3)
protection of private views of the mountains and residential privacy, and (4) other issues
including: parking and access during construction, construction noise and debris, pool equipment
noise, lighting, other required findings not made, and mid-project changes.

D. ANALYSIS OF SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE
Pursuant to Sections 30603 and 30625 of the Coastal Act, the appropriate standard of review for
the subject appeal is whether a substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds raised by the
appellants relative to the locally-approved project’s conformity to the policies contained in the
certified LCP or the public access policies of the Coastal Act. In this case, the appellants did not
cite the public access policies of the Coastal Act as a ground for appeal or raise any public
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access-related issues. Thus, the only legitimate grounds for this appeal are allegations that the
“appealable development” is not consistent with the standards in the certified LCP.
The term "substantial issue" is not defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing regulations.
The Commission's regulations indicate simply that the Commission will hear an appeal unless it
"finds that the appeal raises no significant question.” (Cal. Code Regs., Title 14, Section
13115(b).) In previous decisions on appeals, the Commission has been guided by the following
factors:


The degree of factual and legal support for the local government's decision that the
development is consistent or inconsistent with the certified LCP and with the public
access policies of the Coastal Act;



The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local government;



The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision;



The precedential value of the local government's decision for future interpretations of its
LCP; and



Whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide significance.

In this case, for the reasons discussed below, the Commission determines that the appeal raises
no substantial issue with regard to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed, as discussed
below, including: (1) non-conforming uses, (2) environmentally sensitive habitat area, (3)
protection of private views of the mountains and residential privacy, and (4) other issues
including: parking and access during construction, construction noise and debris, pool equipment
noise, lighting, and mid-project changes.
The Commission notes that the appellants have raised at least one issue that is not a legitimate
ground for appeal. Pursuant to Coastal Act Section 30603(b)(1), the legitimate grounds for
appeal are limited to an allegation that the action does not conform to the LCP or public access
policies of the Coastal Act. The appellants assert that the project is inconsistent with Montecito
Land Use and Development Code Chapter 35.491 regarding nonconforming uses. The Montecito
Land Use and Development Code is not certified as part of the Santa Barbara County Local
Coastal Program and is therefore not a valid ground for appeal and will not be discussed further.
However, non-conforming use provisions that are part of the certified LCP are discussed below.
1.
a.

Analysis of County’s Approval
Nonconforming Uses

The appellants assert that the project is “inconsistent with County land use and zoning
ordinances regarding nonconforming uses.” The appellants assert that Coastal Zoning Ordinance
Section 35-160 et. seq. allows the continuation of nonconforming uses but “seeks to avoid the
enlargement, expansion or extension of such nonconforming uses.” The appellants state:
“[n]onconforming use includes a use of land in a manner that does not now conform with the
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ordinances including but not limited to floor area ratios and minimum site area. The subject
parcel is in the “1-E-1” zone, which requires parcels to be a minimum of 1 acre in size. The
subject parcel is nonconforming as to size (0.42 acres). The proposed project seeks to enlarge,
expand, or extend the existing non-conforming use by increasing the size of the residence. The
proposed residence would be 23% over the recommended Floor Area Ratio.”
Although the appellants raise the issue of a nonconforming use, the appellants do not assert that a
residential use is a nonconforming use on a residentially zoned parcel. Rather, it appears that the
appellants are referring to nonconforming buildings and structures by referencing the parcel size
and the floor area ratio (FAR). Article II of the County’s zoning code regarding non-conforming
uses is cited below. The applicable parcel size for the subject site is found in Article II of the
zoning code and the applicant is correct that the property is zoned residential “1-E-1” requiring a
1 acre parcel size. Additionally, the applicable FAR recommendations for single family
residences are found within the Montecito Architectural Guidelines and Development Standards,
certified as part of the LCP pursuant to LCPA 1-95-B
According to Section 35-162 (Nonconforming Buildings and Structures) of Article II:
If a building or structure is conforming as to use but nonconforming as to setbacks,
height, lot coverage or other requirements concerning the building or structure, such
structure may remain so long as it is otherwise lawful, subject to the following
regulations.
1. Structural Change. A nonconforming structure may be enlarged, extended, moved, or
structurally altered provided that any such extension, enlargement, etc. complies with the
setback, height, lot coverage, and other requirements of this Article…

Section III. B (Size, Bulk and Scale) of the Montecito Architectural Guidelines and Development
Standards states:
1. Definition: The volume of a structure in relation to its setting
2. General Statement: The Montecito community is concerned about the mass of a
structure as it appears to the community, particularly in relation to the surrounding open
space and structures in the neighborhood. In order to ensure that development will be
compatible with the community, the size of homes will be reviewed in relation to other
homes on similar sized lots in the surrounding neighborhood.
3. Guidelines:
a. The floor area of a proposed house should be in scale with development on similar sized
parcels in the immediate area.
Table 1 shall serve as a reference for this purpose. A project with a floor area (size)
substantially in excess of the floor area of the immediately surrounding properties will
have the burden demonstrating that the project cannot be viewed by surrounding property
owners due to siting or that its spatial volume (mass, bulk, scale) when taken together with
its lot size, setbacks, and landscaping does not make it incompatible with similar
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surrounding properties. Floor area is defined as the total area of all floors of a building as
measured to the interior surface walls, excluding attics, basements and unenclosed
porches, balconies, decks, garages and attached garages of 800 square feet or less. For
attached garages of greater than 800 square feet, the square footage in excess shall be
included as part of the floor area of the structure.
Table 1
Size of Lot

Recommended Maximum House Net Floor
Area

(Gross Acres)
(Square Feet)
Less than 1
acre

1,800 + (2,500xL) where L is parcel area in
acres

…
Note: In certain neighborhoods, the recommended maximum size in Table 1 may not
reflect the appropriate level of development. In those cases, neighborhood compatibility
shall be the determining factor.
b. Mass of a building should be broken up in order to create interplay between the various
building elements in a manner consistent with its architectural style.
c. Recesses and projections should be used to create visual interest.
d. Bulk reducing patterns should be created using doors and windows where possible
consistent with the architectural style.
e. The highest portions of a structure should be set back from parcel lines to reduce the
appearance of bulk.
f. The height of building elements should be varied where appropriate to the design.
g. Roof lines should be varied where appropriate to the design.

The first factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue, is the
degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that the development is
consistent with the subject provisions of the certified LCP. The County has provided ample
findings regarding nonconforming uses and structures on the subject site. The County has
determined that the residential use on the subject parcel, zoned for residential use, is a
conforming use. In addition, the County has determined that the existing residential structure is a
conforming structure pursuant to zoning code Section 35-162. The County’s Coastal
Development Permit findings (Findings Section 2.2.3) explain that the existing residential
property is legal-nonconforming as to size and there are no zoning violations on the property.
The County has also analyzed whether the new proposed additions would be conforming as to
setbacks, height, and other applicable building requirements for the structure. The Montecito
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Architectural Guidelines and Development Standards provide general recommendations
regarding size, bulk, and scale of residential development, including recommendations regarding
floor area ratios. While the Montecito Architectural Guidelines and Development Standards
provide recommendations for floor area ratios to aid decision-makers, the certified LCP provides
that the County has the discretion to determine the appropriate size for single-family homes
provided that the other zoning code requirements are met regarding setbacks, height, etc. The
Montecito Architectural Guidelines and Development Standards (Section III. B) emphasize
compatibility with the surrounding community as the determining factor for approval.
In this case, the County specifically addressed the issue of bulk, size, and scale of the structure
and floor area ratio of the proposed development in relation to the Montecito Architectural
Guidelines and Development Standards and has provided evidence that the proposed project
would meet those standards. According to the County, the residence would be approximately
23% over the recommended floor area ratio after construction of the proposed additions. The
existing 3,302 sq. ft. 16 ft. tall residence, constructed in 1965, is already approximately 350 sq.
ft. over (or about 12% over) the recommended floor area ratio of 2,950 sq. ft. The additions
would add another approximately 450 sq. ft. to the residence. The County’s findings indicate
that, despite the floor area ratio will be above the recommended guidelines, the additions will be
consistent with the community character of the surrounding neighborhood. The County evaluated
a study of twenty-five residences on Fernald Point Lane and found that many of the residences
exceed the recommended floor area ratio guidelines (Exhibit 6). Thus, the County determined
that community character of the neighborhood would be unaffected by a higher floor area ratio
because many of the surrounding residences also have a significantly higher floor area ratio.
Additionally, in the findings, the County considered the Montecito Board of Architectural
Review (MBAR) approval of the project. The MBAR visited the site to view story poles for the
proposed 422 sq. ft. second story addition and found that that the proposed mass, scale, and bulk
of the proposed additions would be typical of residences in the Fernald Point Lane area. The
second story addition would create a maximum residential height of 23 feet for the 422 sq. ft.
second story area, while the existing portions of the residence would remain at 16 feet.
Based on a review of the project and the record, the project is consistent with the applicable LCP
provisions regarding the size, bulk, and scale of residential structures in the Montecito area. The
Commission finds that the there is a high degree of factual and legal support that the County
correctly determined that the subject residence, with the proposed additions, constitutes a
conforming structure.
b.

Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area

The appellants raise concerns regarding environmentally sensitive habitat area (ESHA) and
assert that the County has not considered potential adverse impacts on ESHA. Specifically,
the appellants assert that the County has failed to consider relevant Coastal Land Use Plan
Policies, including Policy 2-11 and Policy 9-1.
Policy 2-11 states:
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All development, including agriculture, adjacent to areas designated on the land use plan
or resource maps as environmentally sensitive habitat areas, shall be regulated to avoid
adverse impacts on habitat resources. Regulatory measures include, but are not limited to,
setbacks, buffer zones, grading controls, noise restrictions, maintenance of natural
vegetation, and control of runoff.

Policy 9-1 states:
Prior to the issuance of a development permit, all projects on parcels shown on the land
use plan and/or resource maps with a Habitat Area overlay designation or within 250 feet
of such designation or projects affecting an environmentally sensitive habitat area shall
be found to be in conformity with the applicable habitat protection policies of the land use
plan. All development plans, grading plans, etc., shall show the precise location of the
habitat(s) potentially affected by the proposed project. Projects which could adversely
impact an environmentally sensitive habitat area may be subject to a site inspection by a
qualified biologist to be selected jointly by the County and the applicant.

The project site, which is located within a dense residential neighborhood and surrounded on
three sides by other developed lots with existing residences, does not contain any ESHA and
the minor residential additions will not impact any offsite ESHA. The CEQA Notice of
Exemption approved for the project notes that the proposed project is not located in a
sensitive resource area. The subject property is not located adjacent to the sandy beach, but is
separated from the beach by an adjacent parcel. The County’s approval includes special
conditions to prevent any off-site impacts that could potentially impact any resources off-site.
The Construction Equipment Washout condition (CDP Condition 5) requires a contained
washout area to be designated to prevent water from discharging to storm drains, street,
drainage ditches, creeks, or wetlands and provides that the area shall be at least 100 ft. from
any storm drain, waterbody, or sensitive biological resources. Additionally, the County has
included an exterior night lighting condition (CDP Condition 7) to prevent the spillover of
lighting onto adjacent parcels. The lighting condition would minimize impacts to any
sensitive bird species in the area. Thus, a review of the record shows that the approved
project complies with LCP policies regarding ESHA because the there is no ESHA on or
immediately adjacent to the parcel and the County has required conditions to prevent any
potential off-site impacts.
c.

Private Views and Residential Privacy

The appellants assert that the project, as approved by the County, raises issues with respect to
its consistency with the following policies and provisions of the Santa Barbara County Local
Coastal Plan related to protection of private views of the mountains and protection of
residential privacy. The appellants assert that the project is inconsistent with Montecito
Community Plan Goal LU-M-1, and related provisions of the Montecito Architectural
Guidelines and Development Standards.
Montecito Community Plan Goal LU-M-1states:
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In order to protect the semi-rural quality of life, encourage excellence in architectural and
landscape design, promote area-wide and neighborhood compatibility, protect residential
privacy, public views, and to the maximum extent feasible private views of the mountains
and ocean.

Section III. C.(View and Privacy Protection) of the Montecito Architectural Guidelines and
Development Standards states:
1. Definition: “View shall mean the ability to see the ocean and/or mountains from a
particular site, public roadway, public trail, or community area. “Privacy” is defined as
the enjoyment of an individual property where visual intrusion has been minimized.
2. General Statement: The community of Montecito has a commitment to the protection of
public views and the consideration of private views, both from the hillsides to the ocean
and from the lower elevations of the community to the hillsides. Residential privacy is a
key ingredient in the quality of life in Montecito. Historically, these two elements have
been important considerations in land development. Although there are no laws which
ensure a property owner the right to views and privacy, the County BAR and applicant
shall consider the following guidelines when the proposed construction creates view and
privacy problems:
3. Guidelines:
a. The siting of new structures in relationship to existing structures should take into
account the impact upon views from neighboring sites.
b. The height and roof pitch of structures should take into account their impact upon
views from neighboring sites.
c. Variations in roof mass and pitch should be considered to avoid unreasonably
impairing views from neighboring sites.
d. Setback changes should be considered to reduce viewshed conflicts.
e. The use of grading may be used to alter the building site elevation and reduce
viewshed conflicts.
f. Structures should be located and designed to avoid obstructing views from living areas
of adjacent properties.
g. Structures should be located and designed to avoid placement of windows, decks, and
balconies which look directly onto private areas of adjacent properties.
h. Noise-producing elements (air conditioners, condensers, pool equipment, etc.) should be
located or buffered to minimize noise impact on adjacent properties.

The Montecito Community Plan and the Montecito Architectural Guidelines and Development
Standards provide for the protection of public views, but only provide for the consideration of
private views. The County has considered potential public and private view impacts from the
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proposed project, including the second story 422 sq. ft. addition to the existing 16 ft. high
residence. The second story of 422 sq. ft. addition would be a maximum 23 ft. in height. The
County determined that any view impacts would be minor and that, as noted above, the
residential additions would be compatible with the character of the community.
Further, the County found that the project would not have the potential to block views from
any public road or public viewing area. The County’s findings indicate that the views from
beach towards the mountains would not be blocked due to intervening topography, the
existing residence between the beach and the subject property, the fact that the second story
addition would be less than 23 feet in height, and the fact that there is a significant distance
from the public beach to the proposed addition location (more than 500 linear feet). (Exhibit
7) Regardless, issues regarding private views are not a standard of review under the Coastal
Act.
Thus, a review of the record shows that the County has supported the findings that the project
is consistent with all view protection policies of the LCP.
d.

Construction Related Impacts, Noise, Lighting, Project Changes

The appellants have also appealed the County’s final action citing a list of general concerns
about the project. The appellants assert the appeal raises issues regarding “parking and access
during construction, construction noise and debris, pool equipment noise, lighting, other required
findings not made, and mid-project changes made between the Montecito Board of Architectural
Review hearing and the Montecito Planning Commission meeting as well as changes made
between the Montecito Commission hearing and the Board of Supervisors meeting.” The
appellants have not cited applicable LCP policies related to the list of issues above.
In its approval of the coastal permit for this project, the County has required several conditions to
prevent project impacts related to parking and access during construction, construction noise and
debris, and lighting. (Exhibit 5) The County’s coastal permit requires the applicant to submit a
detailed construction parking plan pursuant to Condition 3, including a construction timeline, the
location of parking during construction, the number of vehicles that will be parked, and a
provision requiring that onsite and offsite parking shall not impede the flow of traffic along
Fernald Point Lane and shall not impede access to the site or through the site to the neighboring
property at 1711 Fernald Point Lane. The coastal permit includes several conditions to prevent
construction noise and debris. Condition 4 (Construction Hours), would limit construction hours
to between 7:00am and 4:30pm. Condition 5 (Equipment Washout) requires a designated
washout area and removal of polluted water. Condition 8 (Solid Waste) requires trash and debris
collection and removal. Condition 7 of the permit requires a lighting plan to ensure that any
exterior night lighting installed on the project is of low intensity, low glare design, minimum
height, hooded to direct light downward and prevent spillover onto adjacent lots, and lights must
be dimmed after 10pm.
Additionally, the appellants raise the issue of pool equipment noise. The County’s findings
indicate that the pool equipment will be enclosed and will be “quiet design” equipment and any
noise from the pool equipment would meet and exceed the County’s noise protection standard of
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65 decibels. The County found that the pool equipment would emit noise levels of 58.3 decibels
at 10 ft. from the equipment and all pool equipment will be located more than 10 feet from all
property lines and 56 feet from the southern property line. According to the record, at its location
56 feet away from the appellants’ property line, the pool equipment would result in noise levels
of approximately 34.3 decibels. Thus, the County has thoroughly addressed concerns related to
pool equipment noise.
Additionally, the appellants raised vague allegations that the project raises issues related “other
findings not made, and mid-project changes made between the Montecito Board of Architectural
Review hearing and the Montecito Planning Commission meeting as well as changes made
between the Montecito Commission hearing and the Board of Supervisors meeting.” The project
approved by the Board of Supervisors differs from the project approved by the Montecito
Planning Commission in that the pool and spa have been shifted slightly and the applicant
amended the project description to add a 169 sq. ft. 9 ft. tall flat-roofed carport addition.
However, it appears that some project changes after the initial hearings were made in response to
the appellants’ concerns regarding construction related impacts and concerns regarding exterior
night lighting. For example, after the appellants’ appeal of the Montecito Planning Commission
approval to the Board of Supervisors, the County clarified coastal permit conditions regarding
construction parking and lighting to respond to the appellants’ concerns.
Thus, although the appellants have not cited applicable LCP policies related to the list of
issues above, the Commission finds that the County addressed the above referenced issues
and has supported the findings that the project is consistent with all relevant policies of the
LCP.
2.

Substantial Issue Factors Considered by the Commission

The term “substantial issue” is not defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing regulations.
The Commission’s regulations indicate simply that the Commission will hear an appeal unless it
“finds that the appeal raises no significant question” (Cal. Code Regs., Title 14, Section
13115(b)).
In evaluating the issue of whether the appeals raise a substantial issue, the Commission considers
the following factors:
1.

The degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that the development
is consistent or inconsistent with the certified LCP;

2.

The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local government;

3.

The significance of coastal resources affected by the decision;

4.

The precedential value of the local government’s decision for future interpretation of its LCP; and

5.

Whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide significance.

In this case, based on the analysis above, the County has provided a high degree of factual
and legal support for the decision that the proposed development is consistent with the
certified LCP policies related to: (1) non-conforming uses, (2) environmentally sensitive
habitat area, (3) private views of the mountains and protection of residential privacy, and (4)
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other issues including: parking and access during construction, construction noise and debris,
pool equipment noise, lighting, and mid-project changes.
The second factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue is the
extent and scope of the development as approved by the County. The subject approval allows for
relatively minor additions to an existing single family residence on a 0.42 acre parcel in a
developed residential area of Montecito. The project includes minor residential additions to an
existing 3,302 sq. ft. single family residence, including 29 sq. ft. first floor and 422 sq. ft. second
floor addition, 130 sq. ft. garage addition, carport, demolition of approximately 83 sq. ft. of
existing residential sq. ft., demolition and reconstruction of pool, construction of a new wall and
entry gates, installation of new landscape and hardscape materials and 98 cu. yds. grading. In
analyzing the factors relevant to the issue of whether this appeal raises a substantial issue, the
Commission finds that the extent and scope of the residential additions is relatively minor.
The third factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue is the
significance of coastal resources affected by the decision. In this case, there would be no
significant coastal resources affected by the decision. As previously discussed, the project site
developed with a single-family residence and is located in a residentially zoned area. There is no
ESHA on the parcel or immediately adjacent to the parcel and no public views would be
impacted and the residential additions would be in character with the neighboring community.
Thus, no significant coastal resources would be affected by the decision.
The fourth factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue is the
precedential value of the local government’s decision for future interpretation of its LCP. In this
case, as described above, the Commission finds that the project is consistent with the policies of
the LCP with respect to the grounds of appeal. As such, the County’s decision will have no
adverse precedential value for future CDP decisions.
The final factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue is whether
the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide significance. In this case, the
approved project for minor residential additions is consistent with the policies and provisions of
the LCP, will not result in any adverse impacts to coastal resources, and does not have any
regional or statewide significance.
In conclusion, the Commission finds that the approved project conforms to the policies and
provisions of the LCP related to non-conforming uses, environmentally sensitive habitat area,
views, and construction related aspects, that the extent and scope of the subject project is minor,
and that no significant coastal resources would be affected. The project approval will not be a
precedent for future residential developments and the visual resource and noticing issues raised
by the appeal relate only to local issues. Therefore, the Commission finds that the assertions of
the appeal do not raise a substantial issue.

E. CONCLUSION
For the reasons discussed above, no substantial issue is raised with respect to the consistency of
the approved development with the policies of the County’s certified LCP. Applying the five
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factors identified above, the Commission finds the County’s record adequately supports its
position that the proposed project is consistent with the applicable LCP policies. In addition, the
development is relatively minor in scope, doesn’t have a significant adverse effect on significant
coastal resources, has little precedential value, and doesn’t raise issues of regional or statewide
significance. Therefore, the Commission finds that the appeal does not raise a substantial issue as
to the County’s application of the cited policies of the LCP.

APPENDIX A:
SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS: Santa Barbara County Board of Supervisors
Action Letter, dated February 28, 2012; Santa Barbara County Staff Report for Dent
Appeal of the Montecito Planning Commission Approval of the Van Vliet Additions
Project (10APL-00000-00019), dated February 21, 2012; Santa Barbara County Board of
Supervisors Agenda Letter dated February 7, 2012; Santa Barbara County Staff Report to
the Montecito Planning Commission for Case No. 11CDH-00000-00008, dated August 5,
2011; CEQA Notice of Exemption, dated February 21, 2012; Montecito Planning
Commission Action Letter, dated August 26, 2011; Notice of Appeal to the Board of
Supervisors, Request for Facilitation, dated September 8, 2011.

